



INTERCONTINENTAL GOLD AND METALS LTD.

**INTERIM MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
- QUARTERLY HIGHLIGHTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED
SEPTEMBER 30, 2021**



Introduction

The following Interim Management Discussion & Analysis (“Interim MD&A”) of Intercontinental Gold and Metals Ltd. (the “Company”, “Intercontinental Gold”) has been prepared to provide material updates to the business operations, liquidity and capital resources of the Corporation since its last management discussion & analysis, being the Management Discussion & Analysis (“Annual MD&A”) for the year ended December 31, 2020. This Interim MD&A does not provide a general update to the Annual MD&A, or reflect any non-material events since date of the Annual MD&A.

This Interim MD&A has been prepared in compliance with the requirements of section 2.2.1 of Form 51-102F1, in accordance with National Instrument 51-102 – Continuous Disclosure Obligations. This discussion should be read in conjunction with annual MD&A, the audited annual financial statements of the Company for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019 and the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, together with the notes thereto. Results are reported in Canadian dollars, unless otherwise noted. In the opinion of management, all adjustments (which consist only of normal recurring adjustments) considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. The results for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for any future period. Information contained herein is presented as at November 29, 2020 unless otherwise indicated.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended September 30, 2021, have been prepared using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board and interpretations of the IFRS Interpretations Committee. The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting.

For the purposes of preparing this Interim MD&A, management, in conjunction with the Board of Directors, considers the materiality of information. Information is considered material if: (i) such information results in, or would reasonably be expected to result in, a significant change in the market price or value of Intercontinental Gold’s common shares; or (ii) there is a substantial likelihood that a reasonable investor would consider it important in making an investment decision; or (iii) it would significantly alter the total mix of information available to investors. Management, in conjunction with the Board of Directors, evaluates materiality with reference to all relevant circumstances, including potential market sensitivity.

Further information about the Company and its operations is available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Caution Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

This Interim MD&A contains certain forward-looking information and forward-looking statements, as defined in applicable securities laws (collectively referred to herein as “forward-looking statements”). These statements relate to future events or the Company’s future performance. All statements other than statements of historical fact are forward-looking statements. Often, but not always, forward-looking statements can be identified by the use of words such as “plans”, “expects”, “is expected”, “budget”, “scheduled”, “estimates”, “continues”, “forecasts”, “projects”, “predicts”, “intends”, “anticipates” or “believes”, or variations of, or the negatives of, such words and phrases, or state that certain actions, events or results “may”, “could”, “would”, “should”, “might” or “will” be taken, occur or be achieved. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in such forward-looking statements. The forward-looking statements in this Interim MD&A speak only as of the date of this Interim MD&A or as of the date specified in such statement.

INTERCONTINENTAL GOLD AND METALS LTD.**INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS – QUARTERLY HIGHLIGHTS**

DISCUSSION DATE: NOVEMBER 29, 2021

Forward-looking statements	Assumptions	Risk factors
The Company may require additional capital in order to meet its ongoing operating expenses and growth objectives for the period ending September 30, 2021	The operating period for the twelve-month period ending September 30, 2021 and the business plan and the costs associated therewith, will be consistent with Intercontinental Gold's current expectations; debt and equity markets, exchange and interest rates and other applicable economic conditions are favorable to Intercontinental Gold	Changes in debt and equity markets; timing and availability of external financing on acceptable terms; increases in costs; and other local legislation and regulation; interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations; changes in economic conditions.
The Company's ability to meet its working capital needs at the current level for the twelve months ending September 30, 2021 The Company's cash balance at September 30, 2021, may not be sufficient to fund its growth at current levels. At the date hereof, the Company's cash balance remains allocated primarily in support normal business operations.	The operating activities of the Company for the twelve-month period ending September 30, 2021, and the costs associated therewith, will be dependent on executing on our current business plan, consistent with Intercontinental Gold's current expectations; debt and equity markets, exchange and interest rates and other applicable economic conditions are favorable to Intercontinental Gold.	Adverse changes in debt and equity markets; timing and availability of external financing on acceptable terms; increases in costs; and other local legislation and regulation; interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations; changes in economic conditions
Management outlook regarding future trends	Financing will be available for the Company's growth objectives and development of its gold trading and refining business.	Interest rate and exchange rate fluctuation and political and economic conditions
Asset values for the period ended September 30, 2021 were not left to be impaired	Management's belief that no further write-down is required for its assets resulting from continuing efforts to raise capital (debt or equity, or a combination of both) to implement planned change of business strategy	If the Company does not obtain equity or debt financing on terms favorable to the Company or at all, a decline in asset values that could be deemed to be other than temporary, may result in impairment losses
Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments	Equity price will not be subject to change in excess of plus or minus 10%	Changes in debt and equity markets; interest rate and exchange rate fluctuations

In March 2020 the World Health Organization declared coronavirus COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak, which has continued to spread, and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, potentially leading to an economic downturn. It is not possible for the Company to predict the duration or magnitude of the adverse results of the outbreak and its effects on the Company's business or ability to raise funds.

Inherent in forward-looking statements are risks, uncertainties and other factors beyond Intercontinental Gold's ability to predict or control. Please also refer to those risk factors referenced in the "Risks and Uncertainties" section below. Readers are cautioned that the above chart does not contain an exhaustive list of the factors or assumptions that may affect the forward-looking statements, and that the assumptions underlying such statements may prove to be incorrect. Actual results and developments are likely to differ,

INTERCONTINENTAL GOLD AND METALS LTD.
INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS – QUARTERLY HIGHLIGHTS
DISCUSSION DATE: NOVEMBER 29, 2021

and may differ materially, from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements contained in this Interim MD&A.

Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause Intercontinental Gold's actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any of its future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements herein are qualified by this cautionary statement. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update publicly or otherwise revise any forward-looking statements whether as a result of new information or future events or otherwise, except as may be required by law. If the Company does update one or more forward-looking statements, no inference should be drawn that it will make additional updates with respect to those or other forward-looking statements, unless required by law.

Description of Business

Intercontinental Gold was incorporated under the British Columbia Business Corporations Act and on October 30, 2017 was continued to Ontario and is now registered under the Ontario Business Corporations Act. The Company's head office is located at 217 Queen Street West, Suite 401, Toronto, Ontario, M5V 0R2 and it is listed on the TSX-Venture and Frankfurt exchanges under the symbol ICAU and G2W, respectively.

As of the date of this MD&A the Company has two operating subsidiaries; Goldway SRL, a wholly owned licensed gold refinery and export company and Volta Resources SRL a concentrates and bulk commodities export company both registered in Bolivia.

The Company currently generates revenue from sale of refined gold and zinc-silver concentrates that are purchased from; i) licensed Small Gold Miners (SGM's), ii) toll floatation mills and iii) licensed small base metal miners. Additional revenue is generated from export logistics services, foreign exchange and net interest margin on cash balances.

Selected Quarterly Information

Three Months Ended	Net Revenues (\$)	Net Income (Loss)		Total Assets (\$)
		Total (\$)	Per Share (Basic and Diluted) (\$)	
2021-September 30	1,977,441	(327,160)	(0.02)	2,943,608
2021-June 30	1,055,685	(427,415)	(0.02)	2,393,139
2021-March 31	2,703,217	(479,365)	(0.03)	2,827,771
2020-December 31	5,353,438	(1,583,518)	(0.09)	2,752,744
2020-September 30	2,182,093	(509,851)	(0.03)	10,039,720
2020-June 30	1,392,397	(660,200)	(0.04)	11,971,813
2020-March 31	91,945,139	(356,320)	(0.02)	14,285,611
2019-December 31	52,415,277	(633,876)	(0.04)	7,848,722
2019-September 30	136,009,227	359,557	0.02	12,497,999

Operational Highlights

- During the three-months ended September 30, 2021 the Company continued efforts to expand and refine our commodity trading platform.
- Total zinc-silver concentrate exports for the quarter were 929 tonnes.

INTERCONTINENTAL GOLD AND METALS LTD.
INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS – QUARTERLY HIGHLIGHTS
DISCUSSION DATE: NOVEMBER 29, 2021

- Shipping delays continue to be experienced, related to global supply chain disruptions, particularly access to sea containers and railcars.
- Zinc ores and concentrate purchases trended higher during the quarter but were not all reported as revenue due to shipping and logistics delays. As a result, inventory, and prepaid expenses were higher at quarter end and these sales will be captured in Q4 2021.
- The gold market in Bolivia remains a challenge with weakened supply chains due to COVID-19 pandemic and predatory pricing schemes by competition. We remain focused on re-entering the market if and when market conditions warrant.
- Due diligence was completed on a number of projects for possible investment that would support our mineral and gold supply chain.

Finance and Corporate Developments

- **Commodity Trading** - the Company's growth strategy in Bolivia and elsewhere in Latin America ("LATAM") is to aggressively expand its metals trading business. We have successfully entered the bulk commodities and ores sector with a focus on zinc-silver concentrates initially.
- The Company has expanded its corporate development initiatives to include review and possible investments in infrastructure and energy metals that support our commodity trading platform.
- On March 3, 2021, the Company closed the first tranche of its previously announced non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 2,050,000 units (the "Units") at a price of \$0.135 per Unit for gross proceeds of up to \$276,750. See September 30, 2021 Financial Statement Note 12.
- On March 26, 2021, the Company closed the final tranche of its previously announced non-brokered private placement through the issuance of 572,000 units at a price of \$0.135 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$77,220. See September 30, 2021 Financial Statement Note 12.

Financial Highlights

Three months ended September 30, 2021 compared with three months ended September 30, 2020

Intercontinental Gold's net loss totaled \$327,160 for the three months ended September 30, 2021, with basic and diluted loss per share of \$0.02. This compares with a net loss of \$509,851 with basic and diluted loss per share of \$0.03 for the three months ended September 30, 2020. The decrease of \$182,691 in net profit was principally because:

- For the three months ended September 30, 2021 other income increased by \$87,673, office and miscellaneous expense decreased by \$66,154 which were partially offset by audit and accounting fees which increased by \$56,341, consulting fees which increased by \$48,028, business development which increased by \$24,804 and legal expenses which increased by \$27,496, compared to the three months ended September 30, 2020.
- The decrease of loss in the three months ended September 30, 2021 compared to three months ended September 30, 2020 was also attributable to higher gross operating profit of \$198,297 versus gross operating loss of 85,943 in the three months ended September 30, 2020. Stronger operation results are attributed to a decrease of revenue from \$2,182,093 during the three months ended September 30, 2020 to \$1,977,441 during the three months ended September 30, 2021 offset by cost of sales of \$2,268,036 for three months ended September 30, 2020 and \$1,779,144 during the three months ended September 30, 2021.

INTERCONTINENTAL GOLD AND METALS LTD.
INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS – QUARTERLY HIGHLIGHTS
DISCUSSION DATE: NOVEMBER 29, 2021

Adjusted EBITDA

The following table reconciles net income (loss) to adjusted EBITDA:

		Three months ended September 30,	
		2021	2020
Net income (loss)	\$	(327,160)	\$ (509,851)
Adjustments:			
Depreciation (note 7)		18,111	0
Foreign exchange (loss) gain		4,913	(31,434)
Accretion on promissory notes (note 11)		71,506	60,186
Interest expense on bond (note 9)		145,990	145,990
Interest expense on loan payable (note 12)		21,171	991
Interest and other income		(87,922)	(2,249)
Income tax expense		-	672
Adjusted EBITDA	\$	(154,391)	\$ (307,405)

Adjusted EBITDA was negative \$154,391 or \$0.01 per share for the three months ended September 30, 2021 compared to 307,405 or \$0.03 per share in the prior year quarter. The improvement was due to resumption of trading activities (zinc concentrates) as compared to the prior year period which experienced temporary office closure resulting from COVID-19 quarantine restrictions.

Cash Flow, Liquidity and Financial Position

This section should be read in conjunction with the audited statements of financial position for the years ended December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019, and the corresponding notes thereto.

The activities of the Company are principally gold and metals trading. The Company's financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, under which the Company is assumed to be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company achieved first revenue from operations during the year ended March 31, 2018 but expects to incur losses in the development of its business. It is therefore required to fund its activities through the issuance of equity securities and other financing alternatives. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is therefore dependent upon its ability to raise funds.

The Company reported an operational and consolidated loss in the current quarter and has incurred significant losses to date resulting in a cumulative deficit of \$44,295,105. As at September 30, 2021 the Company had cash of \$79,526 to settle current liabilities of \$2,527,265.

To continue to expand operations and to fund growth and future obligations, the Company must achieve higher levels of profitability, or it will be required to raise funds through equity or other financing alternatives. Recent global economic conditions and market uncertainty may have an impact on the Company's ability to raise funds through the equity markets. Management believes that there are sources of financing available. There can be no assurance that the Company will be successful in its future fund-raising activities. See "Risks and Uncertainties" below.

The Company relies on issuance of equity securities and alternative sources of financing, if required, to maintain adequate liquidity to support its ongoing working capital commitments. The following table is a summary of quantitative data about what the Company manages as capital:

	September 30, 2021 \$	December 31, 2020 \$	Change \$
Current Assets	2,843,753	2,632,824	210,929
Share Capital	33,615,962	33,615,962	-
Share Based Payments	4,974,220	4,974,220	-
Deficit	(44,295,105)	(43,061,165)	(1,233,940)

The Company monitors these items to assess its ability to fulfill its ongoing financial obligations, interest payments on Notes and growth funding requirements. To manage the Company's capital, given the recent economic conditions, management maintains relatively streamlined operations prioritized allocation of capital to gold and metals purchases over capital investment to the extent possible. The Company will, from time to time, consider raising additional funds as and when required.

As at September 30, 2021, the Company had positive working capital of \$316,488 compared to working capital of \$608,513 as at September 30, 2020.

Receivables were \$792,402 at September 30, 2021 and consisted deferred zinc-silver concentrate sales, HST/GST input tax credit claims and Bolivian VAT receivables as compared to \$1,008,467 as at September 30, 2020. The decrease is mainly due to reduced concentrates progress and lower HST/GST/VAT input tax credit claimed during the quarter ended September 30, 2021. Amounts payable and accrued liabilities, which are expected to be paid in the normal course of business, were collectively \$1,974,274 at September 30, 2021, compared to \$848,953 at September 30, 2020.

Cash used in operating activities

Cash used in operations was \$165,979 for the nine months ended September 30, 2021, compared to cash used in operations of \$887,667 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. The decrease of \$721,688 in cash used in operations is due to significant increase in business activity related to gold and metals trading versus prior year period COVID-19 pandemic related temporary office closure and changes in non-cash working capital as gold pre-pays and other deferred trade contracts are completed.

Cash used in investing activities

Cash used in investing activities was \$35,320 for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 compared to cash used in investing activities of \$161,649 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. No contingent consideration payments were made in the nine months ended September 30, 2021 resulting in a decrease of \$126,329 in cash used in investing activities.

Cash from financing activities

Cash used in financing activities for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 was \$380,296 as compared to cash provided by financing activities of \$138,680 for the nine months ended September 30, 2020. The decrease was due to the repayment of a loan of \$639,145 offset by net proceeds of equity offering \$258,849 during the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Capital Risk Management

The Company defines capital that it manages as shareholders' equity, consisting of issued share capital, reserve and deficit.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support its gold and metals trading business. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital restrictions.

The Company currently has no interests in exploration stage; but has historically relied on the equity markets to fund its activities. The Company will continue to assess new properties and seek to acquire an interest in additional properties if it feels there is sufficient economic potential and if it has adequate financial resources to do so.

There was no change in management's approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2021.

The Company is not subject to any capital requirements imposed by a lending institution or regulatory body, other than Policy 2.5 of the TSXV which requires adequate working capital or financial resources of the greater of (i) \$50,000 and (ii) an amount required in order to maintain operations and cover general and administrative expenses for a period of 6 months.

Financial Instruments and Risk Management

The fair value of cash and marketable securities are measured based on level 1 inputs of the fair value hierarchy. The fair values of receivables, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and loan from related party approximate their fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments. The promissory notes are measured at carrying value at the effective interest rate which approximates fair value.

Financial Risk Factors

The Company's risk exposures and the impact on the Company's financial instruments are summarized below:

Credit Risk - Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash and receivables. The Company places its cash in major financial institutions. Management believes that the credit risk concentration with respect to financial instruments included in receivables is remote.

Liquidity Risk - The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As of September 30, 2021, the Company had a cash balance of \$79,526 to settle current liabilities of \$2,527,265. All of the Company's financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days and are subject to normal trade terms.

Market Risk - Market risk is the risk of loss that may arise from changes in market factors such as interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and commodity and equity prices.

Interest Rate Risk - The Company has cash balances, and the promissory notes are subject to fixed interest rates. The Company's current policy is to invest excess cash in investment-grade demand investments issued by its banking institutions. The Company periodically monitors the investments it makes and is satisfied with the credit ratings of its banks.

Foreign Currency Risk - The Company is nominally exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to assets and liabilities that are denominated in US Dollars and Bolivianos.

Gold and Zinc Price Risk - The Company is exposed to gold price risk given that its revenues are derived from the sale of gold through its gold dore and bullion products, the prices for which have been historically volatile. Consequently, the economic viability of the Company's operations may be adversely affected by fluctuations in metal prices. For gold shipped and provisionally invoiced during the quarter ended September 30, 2021, a 5% change in gold prices would result in an immaterial increase/decrease in the Company's pre-tax income. As at September 30, 2021, the embedded derivative arising from the provisional pricing is deemed immaterial. For concentrates shipped and provisionally invoiced during the quarter ended September 30, 2021, a 5% change in zinc prices would result in an immaterial increase/decrease in the Company's pre-tax income. As at September 30, 2021, the embedded derivative arising from the provisional pricing is deemed immaterial.

Sensitivity Analysis - The Company does not hold marketable securities which would give rise to exposure to price risk.

Fair Value Hierarchy - Receivables have been classified as loans and receivables and are measured at amortized cost. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities, loan from related party and promissory notes are classified as other financial liabilities and are measured at amortized cost. Cash and marketable securities

INTERCONTINENTAL GOLD AND METALS LTD.
INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS – QUARTERLY HIGHLIGHTS
DISCUSSION DATE: NOVEMBER 29, 2021

are classified as fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL") and carried at fair value.

IFRS 7 - Financial Instruments: Disclosures requires classification of fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making the measurements. The levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined as follows:

Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2: Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and,

Level 3: Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

As at September 30, 2021 none of the Company's financial instruments were held at fair value other than cash and marketable securities which were classified as level 1 inputs at the fair value hierarchy.

Trade receivable/payable from provisional sales of gold includes provisional pricing, and final price and assay adjustments. Derivative instruments are forward arrangements that were valued using pricing models, which require a variety of inputs, such as expected gold prices and foreign exchange rates. The trade receivable/payable from sales of gold and derivative instruments are valued using observable market commodity prices and thereby classified within Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

Economic Dependence - During the quarter ended September 30, 2021, three customers (2020 – three customers) accounted for 100% of the Company's total revenue. The loss of the above customers could have a material adverse effect on the Company's financial position and results of operations.

Related Party Transactions

(a) The Company entered into the following transactions with related parties recorded as legal fees:

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2021 (\$)	2020 (\$)	2021 (\$)	2020 (\$)
Irwin Lowy LLP (i)	3,064	3,149	11,283	5,124

(i) A director of the Company is a partner at Irwin Lowy LLP, a law firm, and these fees related to professional services provided by the firm. As at September 30, 2021, the Company owed \$11,480 (December 31, 2020 - \$18,545) to this firm and this amount was included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment.

(b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Company

Key management personnel include those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities of the Company as a whole. The Company has determined that key management personnel consist of the Board of Directors, corporate officers, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, as well the Vice President of Operations and the Country Manager.

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2021 (\$)	2020 (\$)	2021 (\$)	2020 (\$)
Salaries and benefits				
Consulting Fees	139,064	91,036	311,289	465,708
Directors Fees	16,000	nil	32,000	16,000
Share-Based Compensation	nil	nil	nil	nil
Total	155,064	91,036	343,289	481,708

INTERCONTINENTAL GOLD AND METALS LTD.
INTERIM MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS – QUARTERLY HIGHLIGHTS
DISCUSSION DATE: NOVEMBER 29, 2021

As at September 30, 2021, accounts payable and accrued liabilities included \$259,194 (December 31, 2020 - \$167,711) owing to directors, officers, Country Manager, VP of Operations and a company controlled by the Chief Executive Officer. The amounts bear no interest and have no fixed terms of repayment.

Share Capital

As of the date of this MD&A, the Company had 20,709,250 issued and outstanding common shares. Warrants outstanding for the Company at the date of this MD&A were as follows:

Warrants	Expiry Date	Exercise Price
2,895,000	August 8, 2022	\$0.10
990,000	January 5, 2023	\$0.20
1,822,500	April 13, 2023	\$0.20
2,050,000	March 3, 2023	\$0.20
572,000	March 26, 2023	\$0.20
8,329,500		

Broker Warrants	Expiry Date	Exercise Price
29,700	August 8, 2022	\$0.10
45,000	January 5, 2023	\$0.20
51,750	April 13, 2023	\$0.20
120,000	March 3, 2023	\$0.20
246,450		

Stock options outstanding for the Company at the date of this MD&A were as follows:

Options	Expiry Date	Exercise Price
2,088,000	August 10, 2022	\$0.11
1,060,000	April 20, 2023	\$0.45
400,000	February 11, 2024	\$0.13
3,548,000		

Disclosure of Internal Controls

Management has established processes to provide them sufficient knowledge to support representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the unaudited condensed interim financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim financial statements; and (ii) the unaudited condensed interim financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented.

In contrast to the certificate required for non-venture issuers under National Instrument 52-109 Certification

of Disclosure in Issuers' Annual and Interim Filings ("NI 52-109"), this Venture Issuer Basic Certificate does not include representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of disclosure controls and procedures ("DC&P") and internal control over financial reporting ("ICFR"), as defined in NI 52-109. In particular, the certifying officers filing this certificate are not making any representations relating to the establishment and maintenance of:

- i) controls and other procedures designed to provide reasonable assurance that information required to be disclosed by the issuer in its annual filings, interim filings or other reports filed or submitted under securities legislation is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in securities legislation; and
- ii) a process to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with the issuer's GAAP (IFRS).

The issuer's certifying officers are responsible for ensuring that processes are in place to provide them with sufficient knowledge to support the representations they are making in this certificate. Investors should be aware that inherent limitations on the ability of certifying officers of a venture issuer to design and implement on a cost-effective basis DC&P and ICFR as defined in NI 52-109 may result in additional risks to the quality, reliability, transparency and timeliness of interim and annual filings and other reports provided under securities legislation.

Risks and Uncertainties

An investment in the securities of the Company is highly speculative and involves numerous and significant risks. Such investment should be undertaken only by investors whose financial resources are sufficient to enable them to assume these risks and who have no need for immediate liquidity in their investment. Prospective investors should carefully consider the risk factors that have affected, and which in the future are reasonably expected to affect, the Company and its financial position. Please refer to the section entitled "Risk Factors Relating to the Company's Business" in the Company's MD&A for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2019, available on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

"Gorden Glenn"

Gorden Glenn
President, CEO, and Director

"John Anderson"

John Anderson
Director